PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SKYPE LIMITED	02/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	270 PARK AVENUE
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7145900
Application Number:	12456033
Application Number:	12636156
Application Number:	12636253
Application Number:	11593779
Application Number:	61306381
Application Number:	61306406
Application Number:	61306410
Application Number:	61306399
Application Number:	61306385

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

PATENT

REEL: 024035 FRAME: 0425

OF \$400.00 /145900

501111300

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	IP Research PI 21 Tadcaster C Attn: Penelope Waldorf, MARY	Circle J.A. Agodoa
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUI	MBER:	35504
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Total Attachments: 7 source=35504#page1.tif source=35504#page2.tif source=35504#page3.tif source=35504#page4.tif source=35504#page5.tif source=35504#page6.tif source=35504#page7.tif		

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of February 23, 2010 (this "Agreement"), among Skype Limited (the "Grantor") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of November 19, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Springboard Finance, L.L.C. (the "Borrower"), Skype Global S.àr.l. (formerly known as Springboard Group S.àr.l.), the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent and (b) the Non-U.S. Loan Party Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 25, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement"), among Skype Limited, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent. The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The Grantor is an Affiliate of the Borrower and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and the Issuing Banks to issue additional Letters of Credit and as consideration for Loans previously made and Letters of Credit previously issued. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any Patents now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

SECTION 3. Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement. The Security Interest granted to the Administrative Agent herein is granted in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement, the terms of the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement, the terms of the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement shall govern.

[[3198010]]

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[[3198010]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

PRESENT when the Common Seal of SKYPE LIMITED

was affixed hereto:

Director (

Director

Witness's signature: Colon Mulle

Name: COLM MULLEN

Address: CASTAHEANEY, OUBLIN IS

Occupation: SOLICITOR

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

[[3198010]]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

ьу

Name: Peter B. Thauer
Title: Executive Director

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

[[3198010]]

Schedule I

SKYPE LIMITED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Internal Reference No.	Country	Title	Appl. No.	Publ. No.	Patent No.	PCT Appl. No.	EP Allocated No. (Nat'l. Phase Not Entered [†])
S08-026- HOP.US	United States	Optimising Communications					
S08-027- OST.US	United States	Transmitting and Receiving Data					
S08-028- UBR.US	United States	Optimising Communications					
S08-029- UBS.US	United States	Optimising Communications					
S08-031- MRN.US	United States	Method and System for Data Transmission					
S08-033- PPD.US	United States	Regeneration of Wideband Speech	12/456,033				
S08-035-ECB	United States	Controlling Packet	12/636,156				

[†] These numbers are allocated to PCT applications by the EPO irrespective of whether the PCT application enters the European regional phase for these applications has not been made, therefore these numbers do not represent EP applications owned by Skype Limited. The existence of such allocated numbers does not in any way indicate the applicant's intention to enter the EP regional phase.

REEL: 024035 FRAME: 0431

		-				
		Transmission				
Uni	United States	Data Rate Control Mechanism	12/636253			
Un	United States	Packet Switched Telephony Call Server	11/593,779	US2007/127449A1		
	United States	Packet Switched Telephony Call Server	09/872,904	US2006/098619A1	7145900	
Ū.	United States	Entropy Encoding	61306381			
n	United States	Data Compression for Video Signals	61306406			
Ω	United States	Data Compression for Video Transmission	61306410			
Ω	United States	Data Compression for Video Transmission	61306399			
	United States	Data Compression for Video Transmission	61306385			

-NT

PATENT REEL: 024035 FRAME: 0432

RECORDED: 03/05/2010